Leuze electronic
Leuze electronic GmbH + Co KG Post-box 1111 D-73277 Owen-Teck Tel. +49 7021 5730
W
e
re
se
rv

Teach delay ≤ 10ms
Pulse stretching 20ms, can be activated via button
Order guide
see section Preferred types
Tables
Diagrams
KRTM 20
Remarks
! With shiny objects, the
sensor is to be mounted at
an angle to the object
surface.
! The objectives and
objective covers must not
be removed.
Leuze electronic GmbH + Co KG Post-box 1111 D-73277 Owen-Teck Tel. +49 7021 5730 KRTM 20… - 04
www.leuze.de Static teach-in
Leuze electronic
Function principle of the contrast scanner
These contrast scanners are devices which, with the aid of multiple transmitter colours (red, green, blue), can differentiate between
extremely small differences in contrast (gray tones). By means of automatic colour selection when teaching the markers (objects),
the transmitter colour affording the greatest functional safety is selected for the current contrast combination.
In this way any number of marker/background combinations can be detected with optimal functional safety. The typical colour short-
comings of devices with single-colour or white LED transmitters are thus eliminated. By continuously measuring and regulating the
emitted light, the devices are able to function in a very temperature-stable manner. The marker does not, as a result, need to be
retaught.
Each transmitter colour consists of 4 LEDs. A longish light spot with four points is formed in the focal point. This very small,
extremely bright light spot guarantees a high repeatability and positioning accuracy. For the case that the marker or background is
not optimally printed, the light spot can be focused by slightly changing the scanning distance in such a way that a homogeneous,
rectangular light spot is formed.
With this teaching type, background and marker must be placed statically below the light spot. Using the synchronisation input, the
switching output can be activated or deactivated.
Controls and indicators
Signal response during teach-in
Teach process
The teach process is performed with the aid of the teach button or external teach lines. The two processes work in the same way.
LED ON (green) for "Ready"
LED Delay (green) for pulse stretching
20ms (LED=ON)
LED Q/T (yellow) for "Object detected"
and "Error display" (flashing)
LED L/D (green) for dark switching
(LED=ON)
Operation Transmitter Indicator LED
Position the light spot on the background Red, green or blue light spot visible
Press the teach button approx. 1s or
set the teach line to high level
All colours are on
White light spot visible
All LEDs flash
Position the light spot on the marker All colours are on
White light spot visible
All LEDs flash
Press the teach button approx. 1s or
set the teach line to low level
Changeover to red, green or blue
Red, green or blue light spot visible
ON (green) illuminated
Q/T (yellow) off
Q/T (yellow) flashing (error)
Teaching error
start new teaching process
All colours off ON (green) illuminated
Q/T (yellow) flashing (error)
Label
Teach input/teach button
Switching threshold
Received signal
Synchronous input
LED Q/T
Switching output with light switching
Switching output with dark switching